

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER MOEHRL, MICHAEL  
COLE, STEVE DARNELL, JACK RAMEY,  
DANIEL UMPA, and JANE RUH, on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS, REALOGY HOLDINGS  
CORP., HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA,  
INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF  
AFFILIATES, LLC, THE LONG & FOSTER  
COMPANIES, INC., RE/MAX LLC, and  
KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-01610

Judge Andrea R. Wood

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    A. The Residential Real Estate Industry..... 5

    B. Defendants..... 6

    C. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Agreement. .... 8

    D. The Challenged Restraints..... 15

    E. The Challenged Restraints Further a Long Line of Anticompetitive  
    Conduct..... 17

    F. The Challenged Restraints are Anticompetitive and Harmed the Class..... 19

    G. Plaintiffs..... 19

III. CLASS DEFINITIONS ..... 20

IV. CLASS CERTIFICATION STANDARDS ..... 20

V. ARGUMENT..... 21

    A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a)..... 21

        1. The Proposed Classes are sufficiently numerous. .... 21

        2. Common questions of fact and law exist..... 22

        3. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of class members’ claims..... 23

        4. Plaintiffs and counsel are adequate representatives..... 23

    B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for a Damages Class under Rule  
    23(b)(3)..... 24

        1. Common questions predominate over any individual issues..... 24

            a. Common issues regarding Defendants’ conspiracy  
            predominate. .... 25

            b. Common issues regarding an unreasonable restraint  
            predominate. .... 27

            c. Common issues regarding antitrust impact predominate..... 37

d.	Common issues regarding damages predominate. ....	41
2.	A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication. ....	42
3.	The Damages Class is ascertainable through objective criteria. ....	42
C.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for an Injunctive Relief class under Rule 23(b)(2). ....	43
D.	Class Counsel are Adequate under Rule 23(g). ....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION. ....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Cornejo</i> , 199 F.R.D. 228 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	44
<i>Ariz. v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	26, 28
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	26
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	27
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21, 44
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	41
<i>Copeland v. Wabash County, Indiana</i> , 2021 WL 4622155 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 7, 2021).....	44
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A. G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29, 39
<i>Esmark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	26
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	26
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23

*Hill v. Art Rice Realty Co.*,  
66 F.R.D. 449 (N.D. Ala. 1974), *aff'd* 511 F.2d 1400 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 18

*Holmes v. Godinez*,  
311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 44

*Honorable v. Easy Life Real Est. Sys., Inc.*,  
182 F.R.D. 553 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... 44

*Howard v. Cook Cty. Sheriff's Off.*,  
989 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2021).....20, 21

*Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.*,  
2008 WL 4858202 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 7, 2008)..... 22, 23, 25, 42

*In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 25

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 42

*In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6629250 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2018)..... 26

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 38

*In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.*,  
218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 29

*In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
2010 WL 5396064 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010) ..... 39

*In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.*,  
2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021)..... 22

*In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.*,  
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 29

*In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.*,  
338 F.R.D. 294 (D. Mass. 2021)..... 38

*In re Steel Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 5304629 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2015) .....23, 24, 25

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 898600 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2007)..... 21, 22, 25, 26

*Johnson v. Diakon Logistics*,  
2020 WL 405636 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2020)..... 42

*Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 24, 37, 38, 41

*Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 40

*Laumann v. National Hockey League*,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 43

*Ledford v. City of Highland Park*,  
2000 WL 1053967 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2000)..... 44

*Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. No. 139, AFL-CIO*,  
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 21

*Loomis v. Exelon Corp.*,  
2007 WL 2060799 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2007)..... 44

*McKerall v. Huntenville Real Estate Bd.*,  
1976-1 Trade Cases 60,709 (CCH), 1976 WL 1207 (N.D. Ala. 1976)..... 18

*Merenda v. VHS of Michigan, Inc.*,  
296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 38

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 24, 37, 40, 41

*Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors*,  
2020 WL 5260511 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2020)..... 24, 45

*Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 25, 26, 27, 30

*Mullins v. Direct Digit., LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 43

*Murdock v. Walker*,  
2011 WL 13257344 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2011)..... 44

*Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 26, 28, 29

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 26

*Nitsch v. Dreamworks Animation SKG Inc.*,  
315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....23, 42

*Orr v. Shicker*,  
953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020).....20, 21

*Pella Corp. v. Saltzman*,  
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 40

*Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.*,  
431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....23, 42

*Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC*,  
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 26

*Reed v. Advoc. Health Care*,  
268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 29

*Rosario v. Livaditis*,  
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 23

*Smith v. City of Chicago*,  
2021 WL 3883116 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2021)..... 44

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 27

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*,  
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Tawfilis v. Allergan, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3084275 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)..... 22

*Tinsley v. Snyder*,  
922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019).....43, 44

*United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maintenance Co.*,  
598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 27

*United States v. Gasoline Retailers Ass’n*,  
285 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1961).....27, 29

*United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Real Estate Boards*,  
339 U.S. 485 (1950)..... 18

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*,  
310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 28

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	29
<i>Walsh v. Kelley</i> , 2021 WL 4459531 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2021).....	21, 45
<i>Wilk v. AMA</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
Sherman Act § 1.....	25, 26, 27, 29
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Treatises</b>	
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1781 (3d ed. 2021).....	42
